Q00709


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr D Marlow

	Scheme
	:
	Royal Mail Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Trustees

Employer

Administrator
	:

::
	Royal Mail Pension Trustees Limited (the Trustee)

Royal Mail Group plc (Royal Mail)

Royal Mail Pensions Service Centre (PSC)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Marlow has complained that his application for payment of an ill-health early retirement pension was not properly considered, in particular, 

1.1. His employer, Royal Mail, has victimised and discriminated against him and abused his human rights by retiring him on the grounds of ill-health with a lump sum payment in accordance with the National Ill-Health Retirement Agreement (NIRA), rather than on the grounds of ill-health with payment of an immediate unreduced pension.

1.2. Royal Mail refused him the right of appeal against its decision described in 1.1 above.

1.3. PSC supplied him with only selected Plan Rules.

1.4. The Trustee refused to exercise its discretion under Rule 9C(i) of Section C of the Plan Rules to grant him early payment of his deferred benefits on the grounds of incapacity.

1.5. The Pensionable Pay used by the Trustee and PSC for the purposes of providing an actuarially reduced pension was incorrect.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT PLAN RULES

3. The Plan Rules are set out in Schedule 4 of a Deed dated 24 September 1969, which has been amended by a number of supplemental deeds, including a Supplemental Deed dated 29 March 2000 which amends the provisions on ill-health retirement.

4. Rule 5A sets out the provisions applicable at normal retiring age, and provides:

“A Member who retires at normal retiring age and has completed two years’ Qualifying Service will receive a pension for life at an annual rate of 1/60th of his Final Pensionable Pay for each complete year of Pensionable Service…”  
5. Rule 5D sets out the provisions for members retired by the Employer before normal retiring age through Incapacity.

6. Rule 9A provides:

“A Member who leaves Service before normal retiring age with at least two years’ Qualifying service  …will receive a pension calculated as described in Rule 5A…”
7. Rule 9C provides: 

“A Member entitled to a preserved pension may receive an immediate pension calculated as described in Rule 5 (including the Pension Supplement) if in the Trustees opinion , either (i) he would have retired through incapacity under Rule 5D had he remained in Service, or (ii) if he is aged at least 50, on any compassionate grounds as the Trustees determine.”  
8. Rule 1 sets out the following definitions:

“Incapacity” means physical or mental incapacity which prevents a Member from following his normal occupation or seriously impairs his earning capacity. The Employers decision as to whether a Member is so incapacitated will be final. 

With effect on and from 1 April 2000 the above definition shall apply only to:

- Members entitled to preserved pensions on 31 March 2000, and
-Members in Pensionable Service on 31 March 2000 but only when and if they become entitled to preserved pensions.
For members in Pensionable Service on and after 1 April 2000 and for members entitled to preserved pensions if their membership commenced on or after 1 April 2000, "Incapacity" means serious physical or mental ill health (not simply a decline in energy or ability) such that, in the opinion of the Post Office or associated employer (whichever is the employer) the member is permanently incapable of:
a)
carrying out his current duties;
b)
carrying out such other duties for the Employer as the Employer might reasonably expect the Member to perform, and

c)
engaging in employment with any other employer of a type which, in the opinion of his present Employer, would be reasonable and appropriate for the Member..”
“Pensionable Pay” means for any Calculation Year or tax year a Member’s basic salary (including where appropriate London Weighting and assigned allowances as set out in the terms and conditions of employment appropriate to him) together with:

(i) in relation to any Calculation Year the yearly average of contributory allowances as set out in the terms and conditions of employment appropriate to him over the period of two consecutive tax years ending during that Calculation Year  plus the period (if any) between the end of the Calculation Year (or any shorter period for which he has been a Member) revalued and decided by the Trustees, or
(ii) in relation to any tax year, any contributory allowances during that tax year;

less in either case an amount equal to the average Lower Earnings Deduction in force from time to time during the Calculation Year or tax year…”

“Pension Supplement” means a pension paid in addition to any pension received up to State pension age, calculated at the annual rate of 1/60th of the average Lower Earnings Deduction in force from time to time over the period during which Final Pensionable Pay is determined for each year of Pensionable Service (with a maximum of 40 years).
“Final Pensionable Pay” means a Member’s highest Pensionable Pay for any Calculation Year during the last three years of Reckonable Service before he leaves Reckonable Service, retires or dies, whichever occurs first. …”
SCHEME BACKGROUND
9. The National Ill-Health Retirement Agreement (NIRA) is a joint agreement between the Post Office, the Communications Workers Union and the Communications Managers Association, which was put in place in March 2000. 
10. The Agreement sets out a process for a decision on ill-health retirement to be made by management following referral of the employee to Employee Health Services (EHS). It also sets out a two stage process for an appeal against any decision made. The employee must inform his manager within five working days of the written notification of the decision of his intention to appeal. The appeal must be supported by appropriate medical evidence and be made before the day on which notice to terminate the employee’s contract is due to expire, or within 12 weeks from the date on which notice of termination of contract was given, whichever is the later. The appeal will be referred to EHS for consideration of the medical evidence. EHS may, at their discretion, seek a second opinion or refer the appeal to an independent medical board at this stage. They would then give advice on the outcome of the appeal to management.

11. If an appeal is unsuccessful the employee can request that the case be referred to an independent medical board, which will comprise one specialist in occupational health and one specialist in the particular health condition of the appellant, from outside of the Post Office. The employee will normally attend this board in person. The board will then give advice on the outcome of the appeal to management. The Agreement sets out the procedures adopted regarding ill-health retirement for all Post Office employees, with the exception of casual or temporary contract staff.  

12. Part 4 of the NIRA sets out the definitions of Ill-Health Retirement. 

“4.1
“Retirement on ill-health grounds with immediate pension” means the cessation of employment as a result of serious physical or mental ill-health (not simply a decline in energy or ability) such that, in the opinion of the Post Office or associated employer (whichever is the employer), the member is permanently incapable of:

a) carrying out his current duties;

b) carrying out such other duties for the employer as the employer might reasonably expect the member to perform;

c) engaging in employment with any other employer of a type which, in the opinion of the employer, would be reasonable and appropriate for the member.

4.2 “Retirement on ill-health grounds with lump sum payment” means the cessation of employment as a result of serious physical or mental ill health (not simply a decline in energy or ability) such that, in the opinion of the Post Office or associated employer (whichever is the employer), the member is for the foreseeable future incapable of: 


a) carrying out his current duties;

b) carrying out such other duties for the employer as the employer might reasonably expect the member to perform.”

13. Part 5 of the NIRA sets out the Memorandum of Understanding between Royal Mail and the Unions:

“Permanent incapacity shall mean until normal retirement age or for at least 10 years from the date of medical opinion whichever is the sooner. 

Foreseeable future shall mean a period of a least 9 months from the date of medical opinion. …”  
14. Part 6.2 of the NIRA sets out how the lump sum payment will be calculated:

“…Over 5 Years service: 
Basic payment of 6 months annual basic pay, plus 1/80th annual basic pay for each year over 5 years completed service. …”   
MATERIAL FACTS

15. Mr Marlow was born on 26 February 1949.

16. Mr Marlow joined Royal Mail on 26 September 1988 and became a member of Section C of the Plan. Section C of the Plan applies to members who were previously members of the Post Office Pension Scheme. 
17. On 16 May 1995, Mr Marlow was injured in a road traffic accident. He returned to work but still suffered some health problems. After the accident in 1995, Mr Marlow was referred, on several occasions, to Royal Mail’s medical advisers, EHS. 

18. On 1 April 2004, following another period of sickness absence, Mr Marlow was, once again, assessed by EHS. The EHS report stated:

“…Medically, Mr Marlow has a 12% disability allowance from the DSS, awarded for life in the early 90’s. Because of his neck/back problem, he is very careful about weights of bags etc so that he does not aggravate it.

He was “comfortable” undertaking old duty number 25, but this is not the case on his new duty, because it involves considerably more getting in and out of the vehicle, and more walking on uneven pathways. This activity aggravates his neck/back and has resulted in his current sickness absence. 

I medically support this arrangement, and suggest it should be avoided.

Presumably now this re-sign is complete there is no way he can return to “old duty 25”.

If nothing can be done consideration may have to be given to ill health retirement, lump sum only. 
Clearly appropriate adjustment should be made to his work under the Disability Discrimination Act…”  
19. Mr Marlow’s last period of sickness absence commenced in March 2004. Around the same time he issued two sets of proceedings in the Employment Tribunal. The Tribunal proceedings were settled by a compromise agreement, dated 9 June 2005, and the proceedings withdrawn. The EHS report, dated 1 April 2004, provided the basis of the compromise agreement. 
20. Mr Marlow’s last day of service with Royal Mail was 11 June 2005. He was retired on ill health grounds and awarded a lump sum payment in accordance with Part 4.2 of the NIRA. The lump sum payment was based on his basic pay as calculated under the formula set out in part 6.2 of NIRA (calculated as £17,610.41). He also became entitled to a preserved pension payable from age 60.
21. On 19 July 2005, Mr Marlow wrote to the PSC requesting details of how he might draw his pension benefits before normal retirement age. Mr Marlow also suggested that the pay figure of £17,610.41, used to calculate his lump sum, should also have been used in calculating any pension entitlement under the Plan.  
22. On 28 July 2005, PSC sent two letters to Mr Marlow. One letter set out the procedure for requesting early payment of benefits on the grounds of ill health and advised that it would be necessary for Mr Marlow to submit a report from his GP or specialist giving details of his medical condition. The second letter provided an estimate of the benefits available for early retirement on actuarially reduced terms. The estimated benefits were based on a pensionable pay figure of £12,283.46. 
23. On 5 August 2005, Mr Marlow wrote to PSC complaining that the annual basic pay that was used to calculate the actuarially reduced early retirement pension was incorrect. He also complained that he should have been granted an immediate ill health pension from 11 June 2005, this being the day he was medically retired.
24. PSC advised Mr Marlow that they were treating his letter of 5 August 2005 as a complaint under Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). The Appointed Person provided his Stage 1 decision on 18 August 2005, as follows:

“…The decision to retire you was taken by Royal Mail using medical evidence provided at that time. I am not in a position to comment upon the basis of that decision but note that you did not appeal against Royal Mail’s decision. This IDR procedure is confined to the actions taken on behalf of the Trustee in the administration of your pension following Royal Mail’s decision. 
The medical severance payment is an employer payment made to you by Royal Mail based upon projected weekly earnings of £337.50 and should not be compared to the pensionable pay used by the RMPP [Royal Mail Pension Plan]. The RMPP rules define pensionable pay and benefits may only be calculated using pay in accordance with that definition.  A copy of the definition is included for your inspection; details are also included in the detailed guide sent to you with our letter of 28 July. 

I should point out that whilst some allowances and overtime payments are contributory and pensionable the majority are not. Furthermore, only earnings above the Lower Earning Deduction rate of £3328 pr annum are included in Section C contributory and pensionable pay. Consequently, your pensionable pay is lower than the earnings used by Royal Mail in the calculation of your severance payment. The pensionable pay calculation has determined that your best year of pensionable earnings is the year ended 29 January 2005. The pensionable pay figure for that year is £12283.46 which includes basic pay of £15348.21, assigned allowances of £186.31 and intermittent revalued allowances of £13.40, minus the Lower Earnings deduction of £3328.  As a period before your last day of service has been used pensions increases has been applied and this has increased your pensionable pay figure from £12,219.92 to £12,283.46.

You claim that your situation would allow “Normal Ill Health Retirement Calculation”. The RMPP rules covering incapacity were revised in 2000 and consequently early payment of preserved pension and immediate payment of pension use different definitions. You consider that the different rules have resulted in you being subject to discrimination and victimisation, I do not support that claim.

Royal Mail considered your medical evidence and entitlement to immediate pension using the RMPP “Incapacity” definition (included for your inspection) for members in pensionable employment on or after April 2000. This includes the condition of being “permanently incapable of engaging in employment with any other employer of a type which, in the opinion of his present employer, would be reasonable and appropriate for the member”.  Royal Mail determined that the medical evidence did not meet the condition for immediate payment of pension and made the medical severance payment, which you accepted. You have now been provided with the information to support an application to the Trustee for consideration of early payment of pension on medical grounds. If you make the application your medical evidence will be considered against a different definition of incapacity, which applies only to members in pensionable service on 31 March 2000 when and if they become entitled to a preserved pension. This definition, highlighted in blue in the extract is “Incapacity means physical or mental incapacity which prevents the member from following his normal occupation or seriously impairs his earning capacity”….”

25. Mr Marlow appealed against the Stage 1 decision on 3 September 2005, on the grounds that the same rules should apply to deferred members as to active members. 
26. The Trustee provided its Stage 2 IDRP decision on 20 September 2005, confirming that Mr Marlow had been treated correctly at all stages by the Royal Mail Pension Plan. It confirmed that his application for early payment of his deferred pension on ill health grounds was being processed and would be considered once his medical information had been received.
27. On 20 October 2005, PSC received a medical report from Mr Marlow’s GP which was submitted to EHS for consideration of early payment of his deferred pension on ill health grounds. The report, dated 12 October 2005, concludes:
“Mr Marlow has been off work since the beginning of 2004 as he felt it was impossible for him to do his normal job at the Post Office due to his lower back pain. As mentioned above, he was assessed in the Physio Department and advice was given, but Mr Marlow did not find this very helpful. 
This is an ongoing problem which obviously started many years ago and is complex in nature as there are several factors contributing to Mr Marlow’s pain. It is unlikely his symptoms will improve in the future.” 

28. EHS provided PSC with their opinion on 28 November 2005 as follows:
“From the information provided, I am able to advise you that Mr Marlow would not have been retired on health grounds as he did not meet the criterion of permanent incapacity from duties.

I recommend that you do not consider payment of his pension on health grounds at this time.”   
29. PSC advised Mr Marlow of its decision by way of a letter dated 12 December 2005:

“The Trustee has taken advice from Royal Mail Employee Health Services (EHS) as to whether the basic requirements of the Trust Deed Rule 21(4) have been met. It is important to note that it is not Royal Mail EHS policy to automatically recommend medical retirement for employees of Royal Mail Group plc but to try as much as is reasonably possible to rehabilitate such employees either on their own jobs or to similar positions. Rule 21(4) states that “If at any time when a pensioner’s benefits are being deferred the Trustees are satisfied that the pensioner could have retired on ill health grounds had he still been in Royal Mail Group plc employment, the Trustees shall terminate the deferment” and bring pension benefits into payment immediately.

The definition of “retired on ill health grounds” in relation to deferred pensioners is outlined in Trust Deed Section B Rule 1 and states “retired because Royal Mail Group plc or associated employer (whichever is the employer) is satisfied that the member concerned is likely, through physical or mental disablement, to be permanently unable to give regular and efficient service on the duties of his post.”
Therefore, your application has not been successful at this time. The Chief Medical Adviser has made his decision based on the medical report provided and it is deemed that the evidence reported does not show that your health has deteriorated significantly since the last day of service.”
SUBMISSIONS

30. The Trustee submits:
30.1. Although the word “permanent” does not appear in the Section C definition of Incapacity, based on established case law the use of the word retired in Rule 9C(i) introduces the same requirement for permanence, i.e a condition likely to persist until normal retirement age.

30.2. The letter from PSC dated 12 December 2005 incorrectly stated that a test had been made against “Trust Deed Rule 21(4)” and later quotes a definition from “Section B Rule 1”. In fact these Rules do not apply to Mr Marlow who is subject to Section C rules. This was an administrative error in issuing the letter on the wrong standard document and had no effect on Mr Marlow’s case, which was assessed under the Section C Rules.  
30.3. Mr Marlow was originally only provided with “selected” rules of the Plan because the complete document numbers 155 pages. In order to assist Mr Marlow he was initially only provided with the relevant Rules of Section C. A full copy of the Rules was however sent to Mr Marlow on 3 October 2005.  
30.4. Additional information was requested from EHS who have responded as follows:

“Following assessment by a Clinical Physiotherapy Specialist in June 2004 Mr Marlow was given advice “on losing weight and increasing exercise and working at his posture”. From this it is clear that he has been given advice which it is hoped will lead to an improvement in his symptoms. Other treatment options may well be available. There is no evidence as to whether his symptoms have responded to this advice. On balance I have concluded that effective treatment is available. He does not meet the criteria for permanence.”

30.5. The Trustee only has discretion under Rule 9C to pay a pension early on the grounds of ill health. PSC and the Trustee cannot comment on Royal Mail’s decision not to grant Mr Marlow ill health early retirement with an immediate pension under the terms of NIRA.

30.6. Mr Marlow’s pension benefits were calculated in accordance with Rule 9A and by reference to Rule 5A of Section C of the Rules. The pay used to determine his benefits was calculated in accordance with the definition of Final Pensionable Pay contained in Section C’s Rule 1. The calculation used to determine the payment made by Royal Mail when Mr Marlow was retired on ill-health grounds with a lump sum payment is contained in Section 6.2 of NIRA. The two calculations are different and there was no victimisation. 

30.7. A letter, dated 7 September 2005, from Mr Marlow’s GP advising of their charges was received on 15 September 2005. A payment for the appropriate fee (£95) was remitted on 20 September 2005 and the report was received on 19 October 2005.
31. Royal Mail submits:

31.1. Royal Mail has acted entirely properly in relation to Mr Marlow’s ill health retirement and in the opinion of their medical advisers he did not qualify for ill health retirement with an immediate pension under the NIRA and the Rules of the Plan.
31.2. The report from the occupational health advisers dated 2 April 2004 was the basis of the compromise agreement that settled Mr Marlow’s complaints against Royal Mail in the Employment Tribunal on 9 June 2005.
31.3. Mr Marlow’s claims in relation to victimisation, discrimination, abuse of human rights and refusal to allow an appeal were all dealt with by the compromise agreement that settled his claims to the Employment Tribunal. Royal Mail had considered the matter to be closed and is disappointed that Mr Marlow has seen fit to re-open these issues. All of Mr Marlow’s allegations of discrimination on the grounds of disability, victimisation and abuse of human rights are denied. 
32. Mr Marlow submits:

32.1. The continued refusal to pay him a pension is a breach of his human rights and direct discrimination under the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 (the Act). 
32.2. Royal Mail and the Trustee have ignored the opinions of three different doctors. Royal Mail’s Dr Webb who said he should be medically retired, the medical examiner who considered his Industrial Injury and Assessment of Disability claims and his GP.
32.3. The copy of the Rules he received only had 143 pages therefore he has not received a complete copy.

32.4. As he was a member of the Post Office Pension Scheme since 26 September 1988, the pre-1 April 2000 Rules, which state that an enhanced pension will be paid immediately where retirement results from an injury or illness, should apply to him. On 31 March 2000, he was over age 50 and was entitled to a Preserved Pension. The Rule does not say “you should be receiving your pension”.

32.5. Royal Mail were in breach of the Act when they changed the Rules on 1 April 2000 as it is illegal to change a deed or rule that fails to protect a disabled employee from being placed at a substantial disadvantage by not making reasonable arrangements to do this. 
32.6. The Trustee has introduced an unwritten but implied definition of permanence.
32.7. He received Disability Allowance and has been assessed as 12% disabled by the Benefits Agency which proves permanency.    
32.8. The decision not to provide him with early payment of his deferred benefits has been taken without any reference to the fact that he was retired on health grounds. The EHS report also picked selected extracts from his GP’s report in order to sustain the recommendation. This is discriminatory and amounts to victimisation.
32.9. Royal Mail based his lump sum payment on what he would have earned if he had not been incapacitated by disability. For the Trustee not to have done the same when calculating his pension is discrimination, victimisation and harassment.  
32.10. The Trustee and Royal Mail have ignored the fact that his pension rights are protected under the Disability Discrimination Act 1995. In Nottinghamshire County Council v Meikle 2004 it was held that Trustees and managers of occupational pension schemes must refrain from any act or omission which would amount to unlawful Discrimination under the Act. To have calculated his benefits based on a pensionable pay figure of £12,283.46 amounts to “less favourable treatment” for reasons relating to his disability. Royal Mail have used pensionable pay from the years where he was on half-pay or being paid at ‘pension rate’. If they had used his most favourable years his final pensionable pay would have been £14,222.   
32.11. The Trustee failed to pay promptly for the medical report requested from his GP.
33. During the course of the investigation, the Trustee has confirmed that the 143 page version of the Rules is the full version bound in A5 format. The 155 page document is the electronic version of the 143 page version in Word format.
CONCLUSIONS

34. For Royal Mail and the Trustee to be able to consider awarding an ill health pension in accordance with the Plan Rules, either immediately on leaving service or later from deferred status, they must be satisfied that the medical prognosis is such for the condition to be permanent or for the condition to lead to a permanent and substantial loss of earning capacity. The judgment as to a member’s incapacity rests with Royal Mail when a member leaves service, and with the Trustee from deferred status and, if they so decide, it is then at their discretion as to whether to direct the payment of an ill health pension.

35. Royal Mail and the Trustee have not argued that Mr Marlow was not suffering from physical or mental incapacity. The issue was whether his incapacity was likely to be permanent in the sense of continuing until Mr Marlow’s normal retirement date. 
36. Mr Marlow argues that the Trustee has introduced an unwritten and inappropriate definition of permanence. It is well established that the need for permanency can be implied into Rules governing the early payment of benefits where the context so admits. In Harris v Shuttleworth, Lord Justice Glidewell, interpreting a rule which referred to "retirement from the service by reason of incapacity" said:

”If an employee has the misfortune to suffer from some condition which renders him incapable of working in his job for a temporary period, longer than the time for which they are willing to pay him his salary, but is likely to be able to work again in that or a similar job at some time in the future it would in my view be straining language to describe the termination of his employment as "retirement from the service...by reason of incapacity". I can discern no practical difference between incapacity which is likely to last until normal pension age and incapacity which is described as permanent. 
37. Royal Mail and the Trustee sought advice on Mr Marlow’s state of health from their medical advisers, whose first opinion, in April 2004, was that, Royal Mail might consider retiring Mr Marlow on ill health grounds but with payment of a lump sum only. The implication being that his incapacity was unlikely to be permanent. The same view was taken by the medical advisers following receipt of the report in October 2005 from Mr Marlow’s GP, and also at the subsequent review of Mr Marlow’s application after the investigation into his complaint began. It is clear that the medical evidence before Royal Mail, and later the Trustee, contains sufficient doubt as to whether Mr Marlow’s condition will persist so as to prevent him returning to work, to mean that I should not seek to set that decision aside. 

38. Mr Marlow believes that Royal Mail and the Trustee should have attached greater weight to the fact that he is in receipt of a Disability Allowance. Whilst the criteria for an award of Disability Allowance are different to the criteria for ill health retirement, it is not unreasonable to expect Royal Mail and the Trustee to take account of this matter.  However, taking such a matter into account is not the same as being bound by the State’s decision. Mr Marlow still needs to meet the tests under the Plan Rules, which, as established above, he does not.

39. Mr Marlow contends that the pre-1 April 2000 rules, which did not require the member to be permanently incapacitated, should apply to him. The Rules are clear that a member retiring from active service on the grounds of ill health must satisfy the condition of being “permanently incapable of engaging in employment with any other employer of a type which, in the opinion of his present employer, would be reasonable and appropriate for the member”, to be awarded an immediate pension. Conversely members in pensionable service on 31 March 2000, who subsequently leave service and become entitled to a preserved pension, who apply to the trustees for early payment of that preserved pension, must satisfy the condition of “physical or mental incapacity which prevents the member from following his normal occupation or seriously impairs his earning capacity”. Thus, Mr Marlow is correct that the pre-1 April 2000 rules should apply to him but only in respect of his application for early payment of preserved benefits. I am satisfied that Royal Mail, in considering Mr Marlow’s application for immediate payment of his benefits from active service, applied the correct criteria, as did the Trustee when considering Mr Marlow’s application for early payment of his preserved benefits.   
40. Mr Marlow submits that his deferred benefits should have been calculated using the same earnings as those used by Royal Mail when calculating his lump sum payment. He says that for the Trustee not to have done so is discrimination, victimisation and harassment. The Stage 1 decision letter of 18 August 2005, sets out clearly the difference in the way the lump sum payment from the employer is calculated compared to the calculation of pensionable earnings under the Plan. The Trustee is required to act in accordance with the Trust Deed and Rules which govern the Plan and to provide benefits under the Plan appropriate to the facts at the time the entitlement arises and this is what it has done, having correctly interpreted the Plan rules as they stand.
41. Mr Marlow contends that Royal Mail were in breach of the Disability Discrimination Act when they changed the Plan Rules on 1 April 2000. He says it is illegal to change a deed or rule that fails to protect a disabled employee. He further argues that using a pensionable pay figure of £12,283.46 amounts to “less favourable treatment” for reasons relating to his disability. The provisions Mr Marlow refers to are specific provisions enacted to deal with disability discrimination. They do not have clear application to a case of this sort, which turns on whether the Trustee and Royal Mail have (a) fairly and properly considered Mr Marlow’s case and (b) properly calculated his benefits, in both instances, having regard to a correct interpretation of the provisions of the Plan. 
42. Mr Marlow says that Royal Mail refused him the right of appeal against its decision not to pay him immediate benefits on the grounds of ill health when he left service.  I see little merit in this particular argument. Mr Marlow left the service of Royal Mail having entered into a compromise agreement. A compromise agreement is a single agreement setting out the financial and all other terms on which an employment relationship will end. Underlying the agreement between Mr Marlow and Royal Mail was the EHS report dated 1 April 2004 which suggests to me that Mr Marlow accepted Royal Mail’s decision by signing the agreement. 

43. For the reasons given above I do not uphold this complaint.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

11 July 2007

 
- 16 -


